

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS [OR SUPREME COURT]

Case No. 2017-JL0-172 \*

[MICHAEL DVORAK],	)	Appeal [or Interlocutory Appeal,
	)	Petition for Review]
_____	)	from the _____
Appellant,	)	[name of trial court or administrative
	)	agency]
	)	
v.	)	Case No. <u>2017-JL0-172</u>
	)	[Trial court or administrative agency
	)	case no.]
	)	
[STATE OF INDIANA],	)	
	)	
_____	)	
Appellee.	)	
	)	

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Vincent Laguardia Gambini III  
Brooklyn Academy of Law  
250 Joralemon St.  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
718-625-2200

Attorney for [Michael Dvorak]\*\*  
# **625055859**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. <u>Failure to Establish Reasonable Suspicion for the Trash Pull</u>	
1. <i>Requirements for Reasonable Suspicion Were Not Met</i> .....	5
2. <i>Requirements for Anonymous Tips Were Not Met</i> .....	6
B. <u>Prosecutorial Misconduct was such that it Created Fundamental Error</u> .....	7
1. <i>Misconduct Existed on the part of the Prosecutor</i> .....	8
2. <i>Legal and Judicial Errors Resulted in Fundamental Error</i> .....	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

*Aguilar v. State of Tex.*,  
378 U.S. 108, 119

*Baldwin v. Reagan*,  
715 N.E.2d 332, 337 (Ind. 1999)

*Brummett v. State*,  
24 N.E.3d 965, 966 (Ind. 2015)

*Davis v. Johnson*,  
661 F. App'x 869, 873 (6th Cir. 2016)

*Fuqua v. State*,  
984 N.E.2d 709, 718 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)

*Lawson v. State*,  
  
171 Ind. App. 163, 165, 355 N.E.2d 274, 275 (1976)

*Limp v. State*,  
  
431 N.E.2d 784, 788 (Ind. 1982)

*Litchfield v. State*,  
824 N.E.2d 356 (Ind. 2005)

*Morris v. State*,  
270 Ind. 245, 384 N.E.2d 1022, 1026–27 (1979).

*Owens v. State*,  
937 N.E.2d 880, 893 (Ind.Ct.App.2010)

*Robinson v. State*,  
5 N.E.3d 362, 365 (Ind. 2014).

*State v. Richardson*,  
927 N.E.2d 379 (Ind. 2010)

*Ryan v. State*,  
992 N.E.2d 776, 783 (Ind. Ct. App.)

*Sellmer v. State*,  
842 N.E.2d 358 (Ind. 2006)

*United States v. Weatherspoon*,  
410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)

*Wells v. State*,  
772 N.E.2d 487, 490 (Ind.Ct.App.2002)

*United States v. Williams*,  
112 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2004)

**Constitution:**

Ind. Const. art. 1, §11

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.
